VERMONT LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

VERMONT STATE EMPLOYEES'
ASSOCIATION, INC.

and DOCKET NO. 91-74

Nt gt g " Swp’ Yot

STATE OF VERMONT

MEMORANDUM AND DECTSTON

At issua is selecticn by the Vermont Labor Relations Board
between the last best offers of the Vermont State Employees'
Association ("VSEA") and the Stata of Vermont ("State") with
respect to successor collective bargaining agreements to the
present agreements between the parties effective until June 30,
1992, The parties have proceaded through the statutory impasse
resolution procedures of mediation and factfinding, and have
resolved all issues except: 1) wages, and 2) rate of salary
increase upon promotion. Each party submitted its last best
offer on those issues. Oral argument on the last best offers
oceurred on March 16, 1992, before Vermont Labor Relations Board
Members Charles McHugh, Chairman; Catherine Frank and Louis
Toepfer in the Board hearing room in Montpelier.

Pursuant to the Vermont State Employees' Labor Relations
Act, 3 VSA §90] et seq. {"SELRA"), the Board now is to select
betwveen the last best offers of the parties, considared in their
entirety without amendment. 3 VSA §925 (1). We first will set
forth the differences betwsen the parties on the two unresolved

issues of wages and rate of salary increase upon promotion.

107



Wages

The 1990-92 Agreements between the parties provides in

pertinent part as follows with respect to a Step Pay Plan:

Plan shall be as follows:

Step
Step
Step
Step
Step
Step
Step
Step

4,

S.

[}

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8

Step Advancs - During each fiscal year, and at the
beginning of the first full bi-weekly payroll - period
following the employee's Step Date, employees shall advance
to the next higher step in their pay grade upon completion
of the required time on Step.

The required time on each step in the Step Pay

{EOP) one year
one year
one year
one year
two years
two years
two years

- (probation) - normally 6 mos.

Step 9
Step 10
Step 11
Step 12
Step 13
Step i4
Stap 15

(é;lari¢s and Wages Article of Agreements}

= two years
- two years
- tWo years
~ two years
~three years
-three years
~-final step

Factfinder Bruce Fraser made the following recommandation

with respect to wages:

The parties zhould agree to a two-vear agreemant with:

Year One
i) All employees eligible to move upward to & higher
step will do so0;
ii) No increase will be made to the salary schedule.

Year Two
i) All employees sligible to move upward rto a higher
step will do so;
i1) An increass of 2.5 percent will be made to the
salary schedules;
1ii) All employses on the top step of their salary
schedules will receive a lump sum equal to 2.5 percent
of their salary.

108

(Factfinders Report and
Recommendations, Page 16)



VSEA, in its last best offer, accapted the recommendation of
the factfinder with mp'cct to this fssua. The State accepted
the factfinder's recommendation for a contract with a duration of
two years, but rejected the factfinder's recommendation on wages
for the two-year period.

The State's last bast offar on wages is as follows:
Year One
A. No increase shall be applied to the salary schedule, as
recommanded by the factfinder's report.
B. All step advancement increases shall be postponed by
adding one year to evary employee's current step advancement
date.
Yaar Two
A. 2.5 parcent across-the-hoard wage increase applied to
each step in the salary schedule, affactive at the beginning
of the first full payroll period in July 1993. Employees
over the maximum for their pay grade would receive 2 lump
sum payment equivalent to 2.5 percent of their base hourly
rate, annualized, and prorated for part-time employment.

B. Stap advancement under the Pay Plan, effective on the

modified step advancement dates as proposed for FY93.

(State's Last Best Offer, Pages 2-3)

Thus, the parties differ as to whether step increases shall
be granted during the first year of the Agresments. VSEA proposes
that all smployees eligible to move upward to a higher step will
do so. The State proposes that all step advancement jincreases
shall be postponed by adding one year to avery employee's current
step advancement date.

Step increases result in sn !.9 percent annual increase in
the tctal cost of employee base salaries, which amounts to $3.8
million. This is calculated using an average value of a step as
3.25 percent wlth‘ 61 percent of the classified workforce

scheduled to receive steps in the course of any year. Step

advancemant takes place throughout any year on a genarally equal

109



digrribution of step advancement dates. Therefore, in any given
figcai year, one-half the annualized coat of step incresses, $1.9
nillion, goes toward paying for step advancement in the previous
fiscal year, and half for step advancesent in the current fiscal
vear.

Thus, VSEA's last best offer on this issue is $1.9 millien
higher than the State's last best offer in each of the two years
of the Agreements (See Attachment A).

Rate of Salary Increase Dus to Promotion

The 1990-92 Agresments provide as follows with respsct to
salary increases upon promotion:

Upon promotion, upward reallocation or reassignment of
a position to a higher pay grade, an employee covered by
this Agreement shall receive a salary increase by Dleing
slotted onto that step of the new pay grade which would
reflect an increase of at least 8 percent over the salary
rate prior to promotion... (Salaries and Wages Article of
Agreement).

The factfinder made the following recommendaction on this
issue:

The parties should agree that effective the first
payroll period in which there {5 an across-the-board
increase {a COLA), rates of increase on promotion, interiss,
higher assigmment pay, wupward rsallocations, upward
reclagsification, and upward reassignments should be:

5 percent for one or two grades
8 percent for three or more grades

Employees such as the State Police whe receive an
automatic promotion shall be subject to this recomwendation
effective  June 30, 1993 (Factfinders Report and
Recommendations, Page 5).

The State, in the last best offer, accepts the

recommendation of the faccfinder with respect to this issue,

110



VSEA proposes to modify the factfinder's recommendation as
follows: 1) promotional incresses will be reduced from 8 percent
to 5 percent baginning in Yesr One, instead of Year Two; and 2)
employess who recaive automatic, planned promotions as part of a
job series would not be affected by this provisfon (VSEA Last
Bast Offer, Page One).

The VSEA offar to advanca the factfinder’s rscommendation
on this issus to the first year of the Agreament results in cost
savings of an additional $900,000 beyond that reflected in the
factfinder's recommendation and the State's last best offer
(i.e., $450,000 in each year of the Agreements).

Discussion

We are required by statute to chocose between the last best
offers of the VSEA and the State, considersad in their entirety
without amendment. Upon consideration of all the circumstances,
vwe have come to the conclusion that VSEA has the “best offer”.
As a citiren board, we are mindful of the public interest and
have determined that VSEA's offer is more reasonabie .a.nd in the
public interest.

In reaching our conciusicn, it is significant to us that the
VSEA offer, contrary to the State's offer, maintains, without
pause, a pay plan containing step increases based on experience,
whi_c;: has been included in the parties' collective bargaining
agreements for the past six years. The factfinder, in
racommending that the step pian be fully implemented in each year

of the Agresments, stated:

111



In 1986, the parties negotiated salary schedules
for State employees in vhich there ars staps reflaecting
years of experience in & position. These schedulas
became a part of the parties' Agresment, and thera is
language in the Agresaments referencing upward step
movement. In short, thera is an expectation, bolsterad
by negotiated language and a brief experience, that
eligible employees will move upward in each year of an
agreement {Factfinder's Report and Recommendations,
Page 14).

We concur with the factfipder. In addition, we are
raluctant, through the last -best offer procedure, teo disturb
status quo language on such a significant issue as a compensation
structure based on experience. A change in the status que is
better achieved through negotiations agreement by the parties,
not by fiat of the Board.

Also, in addition to foregoing any wage increase in Year One
based on the usual and historically significant pressures of
inflation, we find of significance that VSEA's last best offer
has further mitigated the effect of the cost of maintaining the
step pay plan by advancing by one year the factfinder's
recommendation on teducing promotional increases. This advancing
of the factfinder's recommendation on reducing promotional
‘increases results in additional cost savings of $900,000 ({i.e.
$450,000 in each year of the Agresments), As a result, the
difference in costs between the VSEA and the State last bast
offers in each year of the Agreemsnts is reduced to $1.457
million. In the context of a State budget that is in the
hundreds of millions of dollars, this relatively modest
difference in costa to maintain the status quo compensation

structure iz most reasonable and in the public interest.

112



Also, we have considersd the comparsbility of State
employaes’ wages with that of othar employeas. We accept the
factfinder's conclusion that State employees are currently
positioned well relative to other employses and that
comparability will not be significantly alterad by such a wage
recomnandation as we are making today (Factfinder's Report and
Recommandations, Page 15)., This does nothing to change our view
that VSEA's offer is the most reasonsble.

Finally, we note that, in considering which offar to salect
in this case, we have not concarned oursalves with the issue of
ability to pay. In selecting betwesn the last best affarz of the
Vermont State Colleges and tha Vermcnt State Colleges Faculty
Tederation, the Board previously has indicated that "wa do this
not only because there is no statutory direction that we consider
{ability to pay), but ll..sc; becausa ability in this case is a
poiiticai, rather than a financial, {issue™. Vermont State
Colleges’ Faculty Faderation and Vermont State Colleges, (VLRB
Docket No. 80-74, Memorandum and Decision, Page 7, March 12,
1981). Such reassoning equally applfes to negotiations betwaan
the State and the VSEA. It is up to the Varmont Genaral Assembly
to determine the funds it wishes to mske available to support
State goverrment.

SELRA provides that, in selecting between the last beat
offers, "the board shall recommend its choice to the general
assembly as the bargaining lgret which shall become effective
subject to appropristions by the general assembly.” 3 VSA

§925(i). In addition to the last best offer on disputed issues

113



selected by the Board, the parties have stipulated that the
Agreements we yecommend to the Vermont General Assembly
incorporate by reference the following:

1. Agreements between the State and VSEA for the

Non-Management Unit, the Supervizory Unit, the Corrections

Unit and the State Police Unit, effactive July 1, 1990, to

June 30, 199%; and

2. Tentative agreements between the parties to modify the

agreements listed in paragreph 1. A list of such tentative

agreements is attached hereto as Attachment B.

Pursuant to the partias' stipulation, thess are incorpotrated
herein by reference. 3 VSA §925(i) also provides that the Board
"shall determine the cost of the package selected and request the
appropriations necessary to fund the recomwendation". Attachment
A to this decision contains a breakdown of the costs sssociated
with the VSEA last best offer which we have selected. In sum, the
cost of the package selected is $1,672,700 for Fiscal Year 1993,
and $8,258,000 for Fiscal Year 1994. The Board hereby requests
that these amcounts be appropriated to fund this recommendation.

Dated thisS%Mday of March, 1992, at Montpelier, Vermont.

VERMONT LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Louis A. Toepfer 3 I

114



ATTACHMENT A

SIMMARY COST

ANALYSIS

STATE'S LAST ERST OFFFR - FACTFINDER'S RECOMMENDATION -
VS!A'} LAST BEST OFYER

STATE'S L3O

E
COST

} Steps $ -0-
11 Salary Increase -0-
g nam

Sub Total FY93 $ 215,700
+ Steps 1,907,000
+ Salary Increase 5,018,300
v Cests Qther than {124,300)
itaps/Salaries™

Sub Total FY94 $ 6,801,000
{L FY93 & FY94 $ 7,018,700
" Rollout (Steps) 1,907,000

FACTFINDER'S REPORT

COST
$ 1,907,000
-0-

215,700

$ 2,122,700
3,814,000

5,018,300

{124,300)

$ 8,708,000

$ 10,830,700

*
VSEA's Last Bast Offar Cost differs from the State Lagt Best Qffer Cost and

$

Pactfinder's Report Cost with raspact to costs othar tham Steps/Salaries, in
both FY$] and FY94, because VSEA's offer with respect to rate upem prometion

ratults in additional costs saviogs of $450,000 in aach yuar.

Tha partias

agrss that tha costs of all other non-step/salaries itams agreed upon by the
VSEA and tha State sre as follows:

b 1]

Plexible Spending Acct.

]
Rate on Promotiem (withour VSFA LBO) -0-

Annual Laave Buyout
Holiday Floater
Child Care

RIF Health Banefit

BARCATMING TMTTS:

Non-“anagesent Tuition
Suparvisery Tuition
Corractions Weakend Diff.
Supsrvisor Standhy Cap

State Police Tuition

State Police Advancemant
State Police Special Teams
Stata Police Physical Fitness
State Police Relocation Pay

TOTAL

el

-0~
(50,000)
(100,000)

150,000
30,000

40,000

$21%,700

115

os

4 42,000
(250,000}
(100,000)
(100,000}
250,000
30,900

$(124,300)

VSEA LBO COST

1,907,000
-0-

{234,300)

1,672,700
3,814,000

5,018,300

{574,300}

8,258,000

9,930,700



ATTACHMENT B

LIST OF TENTATIVE AGREEMENTS BETWEEN
THE STATE OF VERMONT AND VSEA

MASTER:

VSEA Rights

Child Care

Labor Management Committee
Disciplinary Action
Grievance Procedure
Claasification Review/Grievance
Holidays

Annual Leave

Military Leave

Higher Assignment Pay
Salaries and Wages (partial)
State Health Insurance Plans
Reduction In Force
Commercial Drivers License
Termination of Agreement

NON-MANAGEMENT UNIT:

VSEA Rights

No Discrimination, Affirmative Action
Labor Management Committee
Performance Eveluation
Grievance Procedure

Fish and Wildlife Wardens
Work Shift/Work Week

Liquor Store Closing
Casework Distribution Equity
Training

Overtime

On-Call, Standby, Available
Tuition Reimbursement

AOT Engineers and Technicians
Clothing allowance

AOT Appraisers License

Clerk Dispatcher Schedules

SUPERVISORY UNIT:

VSEA Rights

No Discrimination, Affirmative Action
Labor Management Committee
Performance Evaluation

Grievance Procedure

116



ATTACHMENT B
continued

SUPERVISORY UNIT (continued)

Fish and Wildlife Supervisors Stipend
Training
Overtime Compensation
Tuition Reimbursement
AOT Engineers and Technicians
AOT Appraisers License
On-Call, Standby, Available
Annual Leave
Personal Leave
Corrections Supervisors:
Shift Selection
Competency Training
Weekend Differential
Life Insurance
State Police Supervisors
Physical Fitness Program
Special Teams
Duty Officer
Relocation Pay

CORRECTIONS UNIT:

VSEA Rights

Bo Strike Clause

Labor Mansgement Committee
Vacancies and Promotions
Regular Work Year

Employee Work Week, Work Shift
Institutional Nurses Uniforms
Competency Training

Weekend Differential

Field Service Workday

Life Insurance

Overtime Compensation
Corrections Instructors Training
Field Service Security Issues

STATE POLICE UNIT

No Strike Clause
Performance Evaluation
Administrative Rules
Regular Hours and Overtime
Tuition Reimbursement
Higher Assignment Pay
Physical Fitness Program and Assessment
Step Advancement

Special Teams

Reloecation Pay

Residency

Shift Assignments

117



